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BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
) No. 84A-617-KP
JOHN R AND LOUI SE R WOLFE )

For Appellant: John R Wl fe,
in pro. per.

For Respondent: Paul J. Petrozzi
Counsel

OPI1 NI ON

This appeal is nmade pursuant to section
18593Y/ of the Revenue and Taxation-Code from the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of
John R and Louise R Wl fe against proposed assessnents
of additional personal income tax in the anounts of
$1,593.56, $6,994.10, and $7,090.84 for the years 1971
1972, and 1973, respectively.

are to sections of the Revenue and Taxation Code as in

. I/ Uness otherw se specified, all _section references
H
effect for the years i'n i'ssue,
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The issues Presented by this appeal are whether
respondent has properly included in M, |fe's incone
for 1973, the amount of a civil fine owed by M. Wlfe
but paid by his enployer and, if so, whether appellant
may deduct the anmount of the fine on his.1973 tax return,
As"Ms. Wlfe is a party to this appeal solely because
she filed joint tax returns with her husband for the
appeal years, M. Wlfe wll be referred to as
"appel [ ant."

Duri ng therears at issue, appellant was
enpl oyed by Bestline Products, Inc., a corporation
engagedlln t he production of household cleaning products
and their door-to-door sale. In the sale of its _
products, Bestline enlisted nembers of the general public
to sell the products while encouraging the sales people
to solicit others to sell on the sane basis.

. - On January 14, 1971, a California court entered

a final judgnent against Bestline and its enployees,

including appellant, declaring the Bestline marketing

met hods 111egal under California. Business and Professions
Code section 17500. The judgnent also enjoined Bestline

and its enpl oyees fromthe continued marketing of

Bestline products in that illegal manner. Sometinme

thereafter, the California Attorney Ceneral determ ned

t hat Bestline and its enpl oyees had continued their

operation in violation of the court decree. Appellant

and the others were again charged in a civil proceeding

with violating Business and Prof essions Code section

17500. Bestline, appellant, and the other enpl oyees were

found guilty and given civil fines. Bestline paid

appel l ant's $50,000 fi ne.

Subsequently, respondent audited appellant's
tax return for the years at issue. Respondent included
as appellant's income the $50,000 fine paid on aFFeI-
lant"s behal f by Bestline. Respondent also disallowed
deductions for various expenses appellant incurred on
behal f of his Bestline activities under the belief that
t hose expenses were associated with illegal ag lvities
and were not deductible under section 17 97_5.} _
Aﬂpellant protested the denial ofthe deductions, stating
that his violation of the Business and Professions Code

2/ Former Section 17297.5, in pertinent part, stated
that "(a) [iln conputln? taxabl e inconme, no deductions
0

(including deductions for cost of goods sold) shall be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of his or her gross incone
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was civil, not crimmnal, in nature. Appellant also
contended that the payment of the fine to the state was
of no advantage to him and should,, therefore, not be
included in income. Furthernore, appellant argued that
t he paynent of fines by enployers for fines levied

agai nst enpl oyees as a result of actions undertaken
during the course of their enploynent should be
encouraged as a matter of public policy. Finally,
appel l ant argued that if the payment of the fine is

i ncluded in 1ncome, then the paynent of the fine to the
state shoul d be a deduction as an ordinary and necessary
busi ness expense.

Respondent rejected these contentions, arguing
that the conviction was crimnal in character. This
appeal followed. During the course of this appeal, the
aﬁpeal filed wwth regard to the underlying court action

I ch inposed the fines in question was decided. In
People . Bestline Products, Inc., 61 cal.App.3d 879 (132
Cal.Rptr. 7671 (1976), the court of appeals upheld the
inposition of the fines but stressed that the fines were
civil in nature, not crimnal: As a result, respondent
has changed its position and all owed the deduction of al
of the clained business expenses except the paynment of
the fine, thereby reducing its assessnents.for 1971 and
1972 to zero and for 1973 to $4,399.77. A@cordinﬂly, t he
only issues remaining for our consideration are those
regarding the propriety of including the fine anmunt as
incone and denying the deduction of that anount.

The remai ning i ssues on appeal have been
addressed and resolved by the United States Tax Court in
Buff v. Conm ssioner, 80 T.C. 804 (1983), in which appel -
|l ant was ~a naned petitioner. W note that the disposi-
tion of appellant’'s case on the federal level is highly
persuasive as to the result which should be reached in
this appeal. (Appeals of O S.C. Corporation, et al.

Cal. St. Bd. of "Equal., Dec. 3, 1985, Appeal of
Wlliam C. and Kathleen J. Wite, Cal.~St. Bd. of Equal.
June 23, I981.)

2/ Conti1nued
directly derived fromillegal activities . . . .»
Section. 17297.5 was specifically nmade retroactive to
all taxable years which were not closed by the
statute of li1mtations or otherw se. (Former Rev. &
Tax. Code, § 17297.5, subd. (c), reenacted as section
17282 (Stats 1983, ch. 488).)
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_ ~ The court in Huff ruled that the payment of the
fine did result in income to appellant as it extinguished
a financial obligation owed by aPpeI[ant. Ther ef ore,
appel lant realized economc benefit in the payment.
Furthermore, the court decided that California's public
policy *encouraging indemification of enployees by
enpl oyers for acts conmtted in the course of their
enpl oyment was not violated by the inclusion of the fine
amounf as gross income. Finally, the court ruled that
the paynment of the fine to the state could not be
deductg because Internal Revenue Code section
1620F12/, specifically bars the deduction of civil
penalties i nposed upon a taxpayer.

~Since the statutes and policies of California's
tax laws involved in this appeal are based upon the
federal statutes and policies described above, we find
that the reason|n? of the tax court is extrenely
persuasive. \¥, therefore, adopt the findings and
ﬁoldlngs of the tax court in this matter. Consequently,
~respondent's action in this matter with regard to the
civil fines must be sustained.

3/ The (aliror

3 _ nia equivalent of |.R C section 162(f)
was section 17202, su

V - . .
bdi vi sion (4).
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ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion
of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

| T 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the
protest of John R and Louise R Wl fe against proposed
assessnents of additional personal incone tax in the
amounts of $1,593.56, $6,994.10, and $7,090.84 for the
years 1971, 1972 and 1973, be and the sanme is hereby
modi fied in accordance with the concessions of the
Franchise Tax Board. In all other respects, the action
of the Franchise Tax Board is hereby sustained.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 6th day
of January , 1987, by the State Board of Equalization

vith Board Members M. Collis, Mr. Dronenburg, M. Bennett,

M. Carpenter and Ms. Baker present.

Conway H. Collis , Chai r man
Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr. , Menber
William M Bennett , Member
Paul Carpenter , Menber
Anne Baker* , Menber

*For Gray Davis, per Governnent Code section 7.9
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